martial arts who knowingly violates this article, except7

Section 41-9-1034, shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a8

Class B misdemeanor.9

"(4) Any professional boxer or competitor in mixed10

martial arts who violates Section 41-9-1034 may be punished by11

a civil fine not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars12

($25,000) together with a percentage of the purse not to13

exceed 15 percent for each violation.14

"(c) A person who participates in or promotes15

unarmed combat shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.16

"(d) The criminal penalties in this section shall17